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2017 CDYST Masters Wrap-up 

 

Jeh’ron Cherry of Albany defeated Tom Hankey of Great Barrington, MA 250 – 234 and then 247 – 

153 to win the CDYST Masters tournament held on Saturday, May 13th at Town ‘n Country Lanes.   

 

Following a six-game qualifying round, the top 16 bowlers competed in single-game matches within 

a double-elimination format.  In Round 4, Hankey edged Cherry 245 – 236 for his fourth consecutive 

victory to qualify for the Championship Round as the sole remaining undefeated bowler. In Round 5, 

Cherry rebounded to defeat Christian Chiarito of Schenectady 192 – 172; while Haley Groat of 

Mechanicville defeated Hunter Kempton of Buzzards Bay, MA 235 – 214.  Kempton and Chiarito 

earned $200 scholarships for finishing fourth and fifth, respectively.  Cherry then defeated Groat 205 

– 186 to set up the rematch with Hankey in the Championship Round. Groat earned a $300 

scholarship for finishing third. 

 

Being undefeated, Hankey had to win one match in the Championship Round to earn the title; Cherry 

had to win two.  Cherry began with seven consecutive strikes and held a 53-pin lead.  Hankey rallied 

with four consecutive strikes in the eighth through tenth frames to force Cherry to mark in the tenth 

frame to win. He responded with two strikes to force a second game.  In the deciding match, Cherry 

began with three strikes in the first four frames to jump out to a 25-pin lead. Cherry increased his 

lead to 36 pins after five frames; and then pulled away with five consecutive strikes in the fifth 

through tenth frames to clinch his first CDYST title and a $1,000 scholarship.  Hankey won a $550 

scholarship for his runner-up effort. 

 

During the qualifying round, the top four boys and top four girls earned respective scholarship prizes 

of $150, 100, $75, and $50. Those respective prizes were won by Billy McGaffin of Amsterdam, 

Hankey, Kempton, and Chiarito in the Boys Division; and Mariah Williams of Bloomington, Lauren 

Piotrowski of Schenectady, Groat, and Amanda Chrzanowski of Schenectady in the Girls Division. 

 

The 2017 CDYST Masters was the final event of our seventh season. A field of 37 bowlers competed 

and earned a scholarship fund of $4,425. The top 19 bowlers earned scholarship prizes of at least 

$50. Throughout the season, our talented youth bowlers earned $23,065 in scholarships. We have 

now awarded over $120,000 in the seven years since our first event in May 2010.  

 

Kempton’s fourth place enabled him to become the 2016 – 2017 CDYST Bowler of the Year.  During 

the season, he won a season high four titles; had the second highest average of 198.42 over 109 

games; and tied for the highest number of match play victories (21). 

 

The top eight bowlers in the final Bowler of the Year standings will represent the CDYST in the 2017 

USBC Youth Open Championships being held in Cleveland in July.  The bowlers will form two four-bowler 

teams, as well as four doubles teams, prior to competing in singles and all-events competitions. 

 

The 2016 – 2017 CDYST season is complete; the eighth season will begin in early fall.  For more 

information about these events and the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, 

e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-765-

0267.  The CDYST can also be found on Facebook. 

http://www.cdystbowling.com/
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Statistical Summary 

 
Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total Scholarship

Position Name City Division Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/- Prize

1 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam Boys 215 180 228 202 213 227 1265 +65 Finalist $150

2 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA Boys 257 162 204 225 210 174 1232 +32 Finalist $100

3 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA Boys 170 235 237 191 215 175 1223 +23 Finalist $75

4 Christian Chiarito Schenectady Boys 192 178 221 203 192 222 1208 +8 Finalist $50

5 Mariah Williams Bloomington Girls 214 206 189 151 244 168 1172 -28 Finalist $150

6 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady Girls 224 179 165 201 205 194 1168 -32 Finalist $100

7 Brandon Wolf Schenectady Boys 191 208 221 181 156 198 1155 -45 Finalist

8 Jeh'ron Cherry Albany Boys 161 149 208 188 234 211 1151 -49 Finalist

9 Kenny Livengood Ravena Boys 188 144 157 202 279 176 1146 -54 Finalist

10 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Boys 258 171 198 155 190 172 1144 -56 Finalist

11 Haley Groat Mechanicville Girls 155 198 182 213 193 201 1142 -58 Finalist $75

12 Dominick Favata Niskayuna Boys 187 222 148 175 212 193 1137 -63 Finalist

13 Zack Terry Schenectady Boys 200 170 214 176 214 161 1135 -65 Finalist

14 Christopher Kokes Mooers Boys 165 269 180 158 159 191 1122 -78 Finalist

15 Andrew Hall Westborough, MA Boys 231 146 203 164 195 182 1121 -79 Finalist

16 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady Girls 195 172 212 200 142 187 1108 -92 Finalist $50

17 Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook Girls 164 168 187 238 142 207 1106 -94 $50

18 Alex Alesio Schenectady Boys 147 180 214 215 163 183 1102 -98 $50

19 Spencer Catlin Diamond Point Boys 207 169 222 143 168 176 1085 -115 $50

20 Donnie Baker Ravena Boys 191 174 203 206 159 146 1079 -121

21 Melanie Lemke Delmar Girls 168 159 144 182 214 205 1072 -128

22 Natalya Porcello Albany Girls 172 203 199 171 167 159 1071 -129

23 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Girls 178 144 193 190 173 184 1062 -138

24 Isaiah Days Syracuse Boys 203 158 170 171 192 168 1062 -138

25 Jenna Lemke Delmar Girls 198 191 184 158 172 154 1057 -143

26 Kevin Benedetto Albany Boys 152 191 192 160 149 192 1036 -164

27 Britaney Myers Mechanicville Girls 208 143 196 151 165 166 1029 -171

28 Haley Youker Minoa Girls 157 147 155 151 191 220 1021 -179

29 Jessica Shufelt Watervliet Girls 169 203 160 178 152 157 1019 -181

30 Jahlil Young Albany Boys 154 161 182 225 140 153 1015 -185

31 Garrett Wolf Clifton Park Boys 174 164 173 144 192 163 1010 -190

32 Willis Bickford Fort Edward Boys 166 177 197 121 154 179 994 -206

33 Hunter Chandler Porter Corners Boys 164 148 200 150 162 169 993 -207

34 Zachary Bogholtz Nassau Boys 183 126 129 189 174 160 961 -239

35 Michael Taber New Baltimore Boys 156 166 149 162 151 177 961 -239

36 Matthew Flandreau Voorheesville Boys 152 160 155 157 191 138 953 -247

37 Phillip Decker III Leeds Boys 152 161 149 153 150 139 904 -296  
 
Double-Elimination Match Play Finals (Bowlers Eliminated After Second Loss)

Qualifying Total Scholarship

Position Name City Total Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6 Round 7 Round 8 Pinfall W - L Prize

1 Jeh'ron Cherry Albany 1151 268 203 210 236 192 205 250 247 2962 7 - 1 $1,000

2 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA 1232 247 245 202 245 234 153 2558 4 - 2 $550

3 Haley Groat Mechanicville 1142 189 247 198 196 235 186 2393 4 - 2 $300

4 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA 1223 214 166 184 203 214 2204 3 - 2 $200

5 Christian Chiarito Schenectady 1208 185 186 160 208 172 2119 3 - 2 $200

6 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady 1168 222 166 183 190 1929 2 - 2 $150

7 Brandon Wolf Schenectady 1155 185 193 166 170 1869 2 - 2 $150

8 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady 1108 167 173 233 160 1841 2 - 2 $150

9 Mariah Williams Bloomington 1172 211 185 184 1752 1 - 2 $100

10 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam 1265 143 185 140 1733 1 - 2 $100

11 Andrew Hall Westborough, MA 1121 158 214 201 1694 1 - 2 $100

12 Zack Terry Schenectady 1135 162 207 146 1650 1 - 2 $100

13 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 1144 164 210 1518 0 - 2 $75

14 Dominick Favata Niskayuna 1137 168 173 1478 0 - 2 $75

15 Christopher Kokes Mooers 1122 200 151 1473 0 - 2 $75

16 Kenny Livengood Ravena 1146 118 144 1408 0 - 2 $75  
 



2017 CDYST Masters - Championship Bracket

1 Billy McGaffin 143

Match 1 (Lanes 9 - 10) 16 Amanda Chrzanowski 173

16 Amanda Chrzanowski 167

Match 9 (Lanes 11 - 12) 8 Jeh'ron Cherry 210

8 Jeh'ron Cherry 268

Match 2 (Lanes 7 - 8) 8 Jeh'ron Cherry 203

9 Kenny Livengood 118

Match 17 (Lanes 17 - 18) 8 Jeh'ron Cherry 236

5 Mariah Williams 211

Match 3 (Lanes 5 - 6) 5 Mariah Williams 185

12 Dominick Favata 168

Match 10 (Lanes 7 - 8) 4 Christian Chiarito 160

4 Christian Chiarito 185

Match 4 (Lanes 3 - 4) 4 Christian Chiarito 186

13 Zack Terry 162

Match 23 (Lanes 13 - 14) 2 Tom Hankey 234 - 153

3 Hunter Kempton 214

Match 5 (Lanes 17 - 18) 3 Hunter Kempton 166 - 39

14 Christopher Kokes 200

Match 11 (Lanes 5 - 6) 3 Hunter Kempton 184

6 Lauren Piotrowski 222

Match 6 (Lanes 15 - 16) 6 Lauren Piotrowski 166 - 37

11 Haley Groat 189 Championship Round

Match 18 (Lanes 7 - 8) 2 Tom Hankey 245 (W29 must win 2 games) Jeh'ron Cherry

7 Brandon Wolf 185 2017 CDYST Masters Champion

(Lanes 9 - 10)

Match 7 (Lanes 13 - 14) 7 Brandon Wolf 193

10 Andrew Marotta 164

Match 12 (Lanes 15 - 16) 2 Tom Hankey 202

2 Tom Hankey 247

Match 8 (Lanes 11 - 12) 2 Tom Hankey 245

15 Andrew Hall 158

W29 Jeh'ron Cherry 250 - 247

(Round 8 if necessary)

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 7

 



    

 

 

2017 CDYST Masters - Contenders Bracket

L1 Billy McGaffin 185 L17 Christian Chiarito 208

Match 13 (Lanes 3 - 4) Billy McGaffin 140 Match 24 (Lanes 11 - 12) Christian Chiarito 172

L2 Kenny Livengood 144 Match 19 (Lanes 5 - 6) Brandon Wolf 170 Match 27 (Lanes 5 - 6) Jeh'ron Cherry 205

L12 Brandon Wolf 166 L23 Jeh'ron Cherry 192

L3 Dominick Favata 173

Match 14 (Lanes 13 - 14) Zack Terry 146

L4 Zack Terry 207 Match 20 (Lanes 11 - 12) Lauren Piotrowski 190

Match 29 (Lanes 7 - 8) W29 Jeh'ron Cherry

L11 Lauren Piotrowski 183

L5 Christopher Kokes 151 Match 25 (Lanes 7 - 8) Haley Groat 235

Match 15 (Lanes 9 - 10) Haley Groat 198

L6 Haley Groat 247 Match 21 (Lanes 3 - 4) Haley Groat 196

L10 Mariah Williams 184 Match 28 (Lanes 11 - 12) Haley Groat 186

L9 Amanda Chrzanowski 233

L7 Andrew Marotta 210 Match 22 (Lanes 15 - 16) Amanda Chrzanowski 160

Match 16 (Lanes 17 - 18) Andrew Hall 201 Match 26 (Lanes 3 - 4) Hunter Kempton 214

L8 Andrew Hall 214 L18 Hunter Kempton 203

Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

 

 



    

 

 

Bowler of the Year Points Average Leaders (Minimum 54 Games)

Rank Bowler Points Rank Bowler Average Games

1 Hunter Kempton 450 1 Tom Hankey 203.65 81

2 Tom Hankey 430 2 Hunter Kempton 198.42 109

3 Jenna Lemke 370 3 Andrew Hall 198.15 89

4 Andrew Hall 344 4 Jenna Lemke 191.75 97

5 Billy McGaffin 327 5 Dominick Favata 191.37 62

6 Brandon Wolf 299 6 Billy McGaffin 189.36 113

7 Jeh'ron Cherry 260 7 Brandon Wolf 188.48 122

8 Kenny Livengood 253 8 Jeh'ron Cherry 187.68 74

9 Lauren Piotrowski 240 9 Kenny Livengood 186.73 86

10 Christian Chiarito 230 10 Lauren Piotrowski 186.17 76

11 Zack Terry 225 11 Michael Boyce 184.78 89

12 Michael Boyce 204 12 Christian Chiarito 184.54 85

13 Melanie Lemke 172 13 Andrew Marotta 183.26 74

14 Dominick Favata 169 14 Mariah Williams 182.54 61

15 Alex Alesio 163 15 Melanie Lemke 182.05 87

Highest Games Match Play Record (Minimum 15 Matches)

Rank Bowler Score Rank Bowler Wins Losses Ties Pct.

1 Hunter Kempton 290 1 Tom Hankey 21 7 0 .750

2 Lauren Piotrowski 284 2 Jeh'ron Cherry 17 6 0 .739

3 Christian Chiarito 279 3 Christian Chiarito 14 5 0 .737

3 Billy McGaffin 279 4 Jenna Lemke 20 10 0 .667

3 Kenny Livengood 279 5 Hunter Kempton 21 15 2 .579

3 Katie Lynch 279

2016 - 2017 Season CDYST Statistics - After 15 Tournaments

 


